IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Act. No. 18-cv-5391 (SCJ)

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF SEAN P. TRENDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTRODUCTION | .1 |
|--|----|
| I. Defendants' lax application of the Rule 702 standards to Mr. Trende undermines their position on their motions to exclude Plaintiffs' experts | .2 |
| II. Defendants fail to address the relevance of Mr. Trende's lack of experience critiquing research methodology | .4 |
| III. Defendants' reliability argument conflates Rule 702(c) and 702(d) | .6 |
| IV. That Mr. Trende's opinion may not confuse the Court does not make relevant or helpful. | |
| CONCLUSION1 | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| <i>Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.,</i> 878 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1989) | 5 |
|--|----|
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 12 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Hyun-Chul Cho & Shuzo Abe, <i>Is Two-Tailed Testing for Directional</i> <i>Research Hypotheses Tests Legitimate?</i> 66 J. Bus. Res. 1261 (2013) | 9 |
| Jim Frost, <i>When Can I Use One-Tailed Hypothesis Tests?</i> https://statisticsbyjim.com/hypothesis-testing/use-one-tailed-tests/ (last visited Aug. 5, 2020) | 9 |
